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1725322
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number: 26420
Name of Operator: EDDY OIL COMPANY Date Notice Issued:
Address: 1875 S MARSHALL CIR ATTN: EDDY MORGIGNO 10/05/2009
City: LAKEWOOD State. CO Zip: 80232
Company Representative: EDDY MORGIGNO

WellName: DUPPER Well Number. 2 Facility Number: 244055
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridiany. NWNW 26 4N 65W 6 County: WELD
APl Number: 05 123 11848 00 Lease Number: 65449

| COGCC Representative:  ELLSWORTH STUART Phone Number: 303 894-2100

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 10/01/2009 Approximate Time of Violation: 5:00PM
Description of Alleged Violation:

The violation occurred on 10/01/2009 at the Eddy Qil Company, Dupper #2 (05-123-11848), NWNW 26, 4N, 65W Weld County.
Operator preformed a bradenhead test which indicated a hole in the production casing. See attached Bradenhead test.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
COGCC RULE 317, 326.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

A Sundry Notice, Form 4, shall be submitted within 7 days including a detailed work plan and a wellbore diagram. The Sundry Notice
will be approved by the Director prior to casing repair operations. Repairs shall be completed within 30 days of approval.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 11/10/2009
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:
Company Representative Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***
ARNING

Abatemant and reporting time framss for Hoticas of Alleged Viclation begin upen receipt of the Notice or fiwve days after the date it is mailed, whichever is earliar. Each viclation must
ba abated within the prescribed tima upon receipt of this Hotice, reperted to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission at the address ahown above, and postmarked fno later tham the
next business day after the prescribad time for abatement. Should abatamant or corrective action fail to aseur, tha Director may make application te the Comnissien for an Ordar Finding
Viclation. Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of psnalties and an Order Finding viclatien.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may propose a psnalty &s listed in tha tabla balow, not to excesd a maximmm of $1,000.00 per day per viclation. Guch proposed penalty amount will ba limited to $10,000.00
per violation if the violation doas not result in significant waste of oil and gas resources, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on public health, safety, or
welfare. BSuch propossd penalty amount may be increased if aggravating factors indicate the violation: was intentional or racklass; had, or threataned to have, a significant negative
impact on public haslth, safaty, or welfars; resulted in significant wasts of oil and gas rescurcas; had a significant negative impact on correlative rights of other partias; resulted in,
or thraatened to result in, significant loss or damage to public ¢r private proparty; involved recalcitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violator; involved intentional false
reporting or record kesping; resultad in economic banefit to the vielater. Such proposed penalty amount may be decreassd if mitigating factors indicate the violator: self-reported;
promptly, affectively and prudently responded to the violation; cosparated with the Commizsion or sther agencies with respact to the viclaticn; could not reasonably controel, or ke
responsible for, the causa of the viclation; made a good faith sffort to comply with applicabla requiraments prior to the Coomission learning of the violatjion; had any aconomic benefit
raduced or sliminated dus the sest of correcting the viclation; has damonatrated a history of compliance with Commission rules, regulations and orders. The Commission has final autherity
over the panalty amount assessed. The Comission or other agencies with respact to the vielation; could not reasonably control, or bs responsible for, the cause of the vielation: made &
good faith affort to comply with applicable requiremants prior to the Commission learning of the violation; had any iz banefit ot sliminated dua to tha cost of corracting
the violation; has demonstrated a histery of compliance with Commission rules, ragulations, and orders. The Commission has final authority ovaer tha panalty amount assessed.

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, 303, 804
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 318A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 605, 606A, 5088, 607
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 208, 301, 303, 305, 306, 316B, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 708, 711, 802, 801, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 507, 908, 904, 910, 911, 612, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1302, 1103

In accordance with Rule 523.a.{4), fines for violations for which no base fine Is listed shall be determined by the C kasion at its
Signature of COGCC Representative: W Date: / 9/0%? Time:
Resolution Approved by: / Date:




